road, highway, sidewalk, alley, waterway, land, or easement that is owned, leased, or controlled by 13 

a public or quasi-public entity.  14 

(4) “Public utility” means the natural gas utility and/or the electric distribution company as 15 

defined in § 39-1-2(a)(20) that serves over twenty-five thousand (25,000) ratepayers.  16 

(5) “PUC” means the public utilities commission.  17 

(6) “Thermal energy” means piped non-combustible fluids used for transferring heat into 18 

and out of buildings from heating and cooling processes, including comfort heating and cooling, 19